

**APPENDIX 4D – HALF YEAR REPORT GIVEN TO ASX UNDER LISTING RULE 4.2A.3 FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

Item	Contents
1	Details of the reporting period
2	Results for announcement to the market
3	Net tangible assets per security
4	Dividends and distributions
5	Other information

**1. DETAILS OF THE REPORTING PERIOD**

**Reporting period:** 6 month period ended 30 June 2019

**Previous corresponding period:** 6 month period ended 30 June 2018

**2. RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET**

	30 June 2019 €	30 June 2018 €	Up/(down) €	% change
Recurring Revenue	2,115,108	1,425,327	689,781	48%
Non Recurring Revenue	1,435,618	2,285,777	(850,159)	-37%
Total Revenue	3,550,726	3,711,104	(160,378)	-4%
(Loss) after tax attributable to members	(8,667,882)	(10,726,600)	(2,058,717)	19%
Net (Loss) for the period attributable to members	(8,667,882)	(10,726,600)	(2,058,717)	19%

The Company has not declared, and does not propose to pay, any dividends for the period ended 30 June 2019.

**Brief explanation of any of the figures reported above necessary to enable the figures to be understood:**

As at 30 June 2019, the Oneview system was live in 6,976 beds (30 June 2018: 5,228) with a further 3,775 beds contracted but not yet installed (30 June 2018: 5,155). There were a further 9,454 beds in contract negotiation (30 June 2018: 3,118) and 13,376 beds in tender process (30 June 2018: 14,047).

During the period, Oneview announced a number of contract successes:

- The first Senior Living contract was signed in the US with Christian Living Communities in Denver, Colorado. The initial deployment of this product is scheduled for H1 2020.
- An extension of the Sydney Children’s Hospital contract was agreed to include Randwick hospital, with the deployment of an additional 240 beds on the Android Gen 3 solution, the first such deployment in Australia.
- Oneview continued to expand its installed base at Lancaster General Hospital and at University Hospitals, Cleveland.
- Oneview expanded its client base in North America by adding a new client in Oklahoma City.

For personal use only

- In Australia, Oneview installed a pilot at Prince Charles Hospital in Brisbane, which is part of the Metro North Hospital and Health System in Queensland Health.
- In New York, Oneview expanded its solution by installing the first ambulatory location at NYU Langone.
- In California, Oneview expanded its solution at the University of California, San Francisco Medical Centre locations, with deployment of an additional 98 beds.

The business is expecting a busy deployment schedule for H2 2019 and into 2020 with these new wins and expansions across existing and new customers.

The Company continues to invest heavily in its highly innovative Senior Living product, which it anticipates launching in Q4 2019.

The Company has also made a significant investment in the development of Google Mobile Service (“GMS”) certified hardware which enables it to deliver the best experience for patients. Our next generation 22” All-In-One device will be the largest GMS certified Android touchscreen tablet in the world, when it is delivered in Q4 of this year. This GMS Certification is confirmation that a specific device meets Google’s performance requirements and properly runs Google Apps. It will be crucial as we migrate existing Gen 2 customers to the Android platform.

Oneview continues to grow its pipeline of new business opportunities across the territories in which the Group currently operates.

The Group continues to aggressively manage its cost base. Full time headcount at 30 June 2019 was 127 (June 2018: 150).

For further information, please see the Directors' Report in the Interim Financial Results.

### 3. NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SECURITY

	6 month period ended 30 June 2019	6 month period ended 30 June 2018	% change
Net tangible assets per security	€0.08	€0.27	-68%

Net tangible assets are defined as the net assets of Oneview Healthcare Plc less intangible assets. A small proportion of the Company’s assets are intangible in nature. These assets are excluded from the calculation of net tangible assets per security shown above. There were 174,962,223 securities on issue at 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: 69,445,563).

### 4. DIVIDENDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

The Company did not pay any distributions during the 6 month period ended 30 June 2019. The Company has not declared any distributions for the 6 month period ended 30 June 2018.

### 5. OTHER INFORMATION

Details of entities over which control has been gained or lost during the 6 months to 30 June 2019: N/A

Details of any dividend or distribution reinvestment plans in operation: N/A

Details of associates and joint venture entities: N/A

The interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2019 form part of and should be read in conjunction with this half year report (Appendix 4D). The unaudited condensed consolidated financial report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the European Union. Any other information required pursuant to ASX Listing Rule 4.2A not contained in this Appendix 4D is found in the attached Interim Financial Report.

For personal use only